net tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our liabilities. As of March 31, 2015, we excluded $8.0 million of intangible assets and
$0.2 million of deferred equity issuance costs to arrive at tangible assets. Historical net tangible book value per share is our historical net tangible book value
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2015.

After giving effect to the sale of 8,288,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $25.00, and after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the sale and issuance by us of the estimated 680,000 shares
of our common stock at a price per share equal to the assumed initial public offering price of $25.00 per share in a $17.0 million private placement between
us and an affiliate of Celgene Corporation that is expected to close concurrently with this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2015
would have been $257.7 million, or $3.67 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $2.90
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $21.33 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $25.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015   $0.77
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.90

As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering and the concurrent private placement   3.67

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering and the concurrent private placement   $21.33

To the extent any outstanding options or warrants to purchase common stock are exercised, new investors would experience further dilution. If the
underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving
effect to this offering would be approximately $4.01 per share, and the dilution per share to investors in this offering would be approximately $20.99 per share
of common stock.

-71-

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2015, the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the
total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in
this offering at the initial public offering price of $25.00, before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us:

   Shares Purchased
Total

Consideration
Average

Price
Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent

Existing stockholders   61,265,902   88%  $ 68,031,088   25%  $ 1.11
New investors   8,288,000   12   207,200,000   75   $ 25.00

Total   69,553,902   100%  $275,231,088   100%

In addition, to the extent any outstanding options or warrants to purchase common stock are exercised or any outstanding restricted stock units
have vested, new investors will experience further dilution.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our existing stockholders would own 87% and our new investors
would own 13% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

The foregoing discussion and tables are based on 61,265,902 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2015, and exclude: